

CITY OF MARSHALL AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Meeting Date:	Wednesday, January 23, 2019
Category:	CONSENT AGENDA
Туре:	ACTION
Subject:	Vacate Easements in Commerce Industrial Park – Call for Public Hearing on Resolution Authorizing the Vacation of Easements.
Background Information:	The City of Marshall is in the process of developing a new industrial area known as Commerce Industrial Park. The area has been reconstructed to include a new street (Michigan Road extension), connection of Michigan to T.H. 68, utilities, and stormwater ponding and drainage areas throughout the subdivision. Because of the newly developed areas, it is necessary to replat the area. The new plat will include revised developable properties, outlot areas, and new utility easement designations. It is necessary to vacate the utility easements shown on the attached resolution prior to the recording of Commerce Industrial Park Second Addition, previously approved by City Council. A map of the vacation area is attached. A Housing & Redevelopment Authority meeting will be scheduled on February 12, 2019, prior to the hearing for HRA review and approval. Prior to the public hearing and adoption of the resolution granting a petition for vacation, all utility companies will be contacted.
Fiscal Impact:	None.
Alternative/ Variations:	No alternative actions recommended.
Recommendations:	that the Council call for public hearing on the attached Resolution Authorizing the Vacation of Easements in Commerce Industrial Park to be held on February 12, 2019.